All of the hedging instruments used for anticipated transactions mature within twelve months and were contracted with the intention of hedging
anticipated transactions which are expected to occur in 2003.

144

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 6-K

135

Marketable securities, time deposits and derivative financial instruments

2002
CHF millions

2001
CHF millions

Available-for-sale marketable securities
Equity securities 1 763 3 448
Debt securities 5 952 4 560

Total available-for-sale marketable securities 7 715 8 008
Time deposits longer than 90 days 1 076 2 689
Derivative financial instruments 495 135
Accrued interest on derivative financial instruments 53 32
Accrued interest on debt securities 128 141

Total marketable securities, time deposits and derivative financial instruments 9 467 11 005

During 2002, no unrealized losses on available-for-sale marketable securities were considered to be other than temporary and charged to the
income statement (2001: CHF 81 million)

17.   Details of shares and share capital movements

Number of outstanding shares

Dec 31, 2000
before share split

Dec 31, 2000
after share split(2)

Movement
in year Dec 31, 2001

Movement
in year Dec 31, 2002

Total Novartis shares 72 130 117 2 885 204 680 2 885 204 680 -61 054 680 2 824 150 000

Treasury shares
Shares reserved for convertible
bonds 117 916 4 716 640 -212 886 4 503 754 -4 503 754
Shares reserved for call options 54 901 962 54 901 962 54 901 962
Unreserved treasury shares 6 845 311 273 812 440 3 806 264 277 618 704 16 658 715 294 277 419

Total treasury shares 6 963 227 278 529 080 58 495 340 337 024 420 12 154 961 349 179 381

Total outstanding shares 65 166 890 2 606 675 600 -58 495 340 2 548 180 260 -73 209 641 2 474 970 619

CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions CHF millions

Share capital 1 443 1 443 1 443 -31 1 412
Treasury shares -139 -139 -30 -169 -6 -175

Outstanding share capital 1 304 1 304 -30 1 274 -37 1 237

(1)
All shares are registered, authorized, issued and fully paid. All are voting shares and, except for 277 069 019 treasury shares, are
dividend bearing.

(2)

Edgar Filing: NOVARTIS AG - Form 6-K

136

On March 22, 2001 the Novartis AG Annual General Meeting approved the division of each registered share of Novartis AG into 40
identical registered shares and thereby to change their nominal value from CHF 20.00 each to CHF 0.50 each.

145

18.   Long-term financial debts

2002
CHF millions

2001
CHF millions

Convertible bonds 1 182
Straight bonds 3 617 2 325
Liabilities to banks and other financial institutions(1) 167 277